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2021 KEY FIGURES (People Reached)

258K (68%)
people received 
emergencey shelter kits

100 (1%)
people provided with house 
rehabilitation support

531K (86%)
people assisted with cash 
for rental subsidy

237K (68%)
people received winterization 
support

14K (8%)
people received 
transitional  shelter

Note: Percentages reflect people reached / people targeted 
in the HRP 2021.

13K (2%)
people assisted with shelter 
maintenance and upgrades

783K (74%)
people received non-food 
items

people provided with house 
reconstruction  support

People Reached

Legend

Gaps

2K (11%)

1.8 Million
People Assisted

3.8 Million
People Targeted47% 

People 
Assisted

In 2021, the Yemeni people continued to show incredi-
ble resilience in the face of adversity. The challenges 
exasperated by seven years of conflict have been 
immense including: forced displacement, recurrent 
natural hazards such as floods and cold winters, food 
insecurity and the constant threat of famine, cholera 
outbreaks, limited access basic services like education 
and health care, dwindling livelihood opportunities due 
to a collapsing economy and of course the global 
COVID-19 pandemic.
The latest population statistics show that out of a total 
population of 32 million, 4.3 million people are now 
internally displaced throughout the country with almost 
290,000 people newly displaced and losing their home 
in the last year alone. 
Shelter and the provision of household NFI’s is a vital 
survival mechanism for people who have been directly 
or indirectly impacted by the on-going conflict and 
have had their homes destroyed or have had to flee 
from their neighbourhoods to protect their lives. 
This prolonged conflict coupled with socio-economic 
collapse has had a devastating effect of the shelter / 
housing sector in Yemen. In 2021, we estimated 7.3 
million people required shelter assistance with 3.8 m 
targeted for support, an investment of $208 million. 
During the year the shelter / NFI cluster members 
managed to deliver shelter assistance to 1.8 million 
people including IDPs, returnees, and vulnerable host 
community members. This is a significant achievement 
considering it represents 47 % of target population 
reached with only 42% of total funding received.
Unfortunately, according to the shelter cluster data, the 
vast majority of the IDP population continue to reside in 
sub-standard shelter conditions. This is worrying as the 
2022 HRP indicates an increase in total needs and 
budget requirement at a time when the Yemen crisis is 
being pushed further down the list of global emergency 
response priorities. With a justifiably strong famine rheto-
ric in the 2022 HRP provision of comprehensive shelter 
interventions will continue to be compromised. 
In 2021, emergency lifesaving shelter/NFI responses 
were again prioritised due to the protracted nature of 
the crises and recurrent climate hazard support 

ability to rapidly respond to on-going and new contexts 
was facilitated by pre-positioning of emergency NFI 
and shelter-kit stocks in key Governates throughout the 
Country. 
The protracted nature of the crises coupled with 
funding shortages, access constraints, increasing new 
displacement and housing land & property issues 
exasperates the sectors’ ability to progress to more 
durable longer-term housing solutions which is what the 
Country needs. In 2021, only 8 % of Transitional shelter 
needs were met, 2 % of shelter maintenance and 
upgrade needs were met and 11 % of house reconstruc-
tion needs were met. Going forward with a focus on 
more durable, sustainable shelter solutions these are 
trends we are actively trying to reverse.
Shelter assistance provides a safe space where crisis 
affected families can pause and start rebuilding their 
lives protected from the elements and with the privacy 
they are entitled to. Shelters are a first step towards 
displaced families regaining their dignity and building 
their self-reliance. Without a roof above their head, 
there will be no family life and no sharing of emotions 
with loved ones; no opportunity for children to learn or 
play; no sense of security for women, girls, elderly or 
persons with disabilities; no place to store one’s belong-
ings; and no healthy place to eat, rest or sleep.
This report provides an overview of 2021 key achieve-
ments through a series of maps and infographics disag-
gregated by types of interventions, targeted popula-
tions and per governorate.
Building on these impressive accomplishments, the 
Shelter Cluster’s partners will continue to work with 
Yemenis directly and in-directly affected by the conflict 
and natural disaster to deliver emergency and 
longer-term solutions. The focus going forward will be a 
scale up on durable approaches with the goal of break-
ing the cycle of continual emergency response and 
delivering sustainable solutions in a more environmental-
ly friendly manner. A safe home is the starting place of 
hope for a peaceful and dignified life for millions of 
Yemeni, and shelter partners are committed to make it a 
reality for all.

In 2021, 200 partners mainly national 
non-governmental organizations, were 
registered with the cluster, 44 of these 
were active members reaching 1.8 million 
beneficiaries with shelter & NFI assistance in 
256 districts across 21 Governates.

FOREWORD

USD 87 million received  Represent 42% out of 

requested in the HRP 2021

 
         USD 208  million

Funds

John Wain
National Cluster Coordinator



Hadramaut Al Maharah
Al Jawf

Shabwah
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Abyan Governorate

Activities Implemented and People ReachedTarget vs Reach

Emergencey Shelter

Rental Subsidy

100  (35%)

4K (69%)

8K (76%)
Non Food Items

55K
People
Targeted

14K
People 
Reached

26%
People

Reached

Aid Delivery Modalities

In-Kind

Cash

Voucher

70%

30%

0%

10 K

4 K

Population Groups AssistedAge/Gender Breakdown
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Aid Delivery Modalities

In-Kind

Cash

Voucher

35%

65%

0%

10 K

18 K

Population Groups Assisted

Activities Implemented and People ReachedTarget vs Reach

Age/Gender Breakdown
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472K
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415K

207K

34K

174K

81K

29K

235K
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Rental Subsidy
24K (100%)

Activities Implemented and People Reached 

Winterization Support 
7K (74%)

Target vs Reach

179K

125K

11K

51K

26K

8K

22K

33K

194K

83K

49K

2K

2K

9K

PEOPLE IN 
NEED
PEOPLE 
TARGETED
PEOPLE 
REACHED

2016 2017 2018 20192015
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Non Food tems
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1K (24%)

50K
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Targeted

48K
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Reached

97%
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2020
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69K

2021
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50K

48K

Al Bayda Governorate
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0%

18 K

31 K

Population Groups AssistedAge/Gender Breakdown

11K

14K

10K

13K

Women

Girls

Men

Boys

48K
beneficiaries

100%
IDPs

0%
Host 
Community

0%
Returnees

0%
Others

112K



Al Dhale’e Governorate

Aid Delivery Modalities

Title Title
Title

Population Groups Assisted

41K (100%)
Non Food Items Emergencey Shelter

Rental Subsidy Shelter Maintenance

4K (100%)

21K (100%)

Activities Implemented and People Reached

500 (5%)

Target vs Reach

PEOPLE IN NEED

PEOPLE TARGETED

PEOPLE REACHED

197K
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27K

39K

20K

2K

88K

74K

29K
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67K
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62K

13K

2016 2017 2018 20192015
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10K
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PEOPLE 
TARGETED
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2016 2017 2018 20192015

Age/Gender Breakdown
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75K
beneficiaries

In-Kind

Cash

Voucher

62%

38%

0%

47 K

28 K

1

42K
People
Targeted

75K
People 
Reached

100%
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2020

176K
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42K

75K
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Al Hudaydah Governorate

Aid Delivery Modalities

In-Kind

Cash

Voucher

78%

22%

0%

163 K

46 K

Population Groups Assisted

Target vs Reach Activities Implemented and People Reached

Age/Gender Breakdown

48K

58K

47K

56K
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Girls

Men

Boys

209K
beneficiaries

49K
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54K
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PEOPLE 
TARGETED
PEOPLE 
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103K (73%)
Non Food Items Emergencey Shelter

69K (100%)

Shelter Maintenance
3K (3%)
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700 (96%)

Rental Subsidy
44K (51%)

1
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Title Title
Title

Target vs Reach

PEOPLE IN NEED

PEOPLE TARGETED

PEOPLE REACHED

197K

138K

27K

39K

20K

2K

88K

74K

29K

150K

67K

23K

62K

62K

13K

2016 2017 2018 20192015

81K

57K

79K

67K

34K

21K

106K

78K

125K

181K

128K

105K

23K

23K

9K

Activities Implemented and People Reached

Age/Gender Breakdown
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71K
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37K (39%)
Non Food Items Emergencey Shelter

29K (87%)

Rental Subsidy
3K (5%)

295K
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Targeted

71K
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Reached

24%
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Reached

2020
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Aid Delivery Modalities
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Aid Delivery Modalities

Title Title
Title

Population Groups Assisted

1K (100%)
Non Food Items Emergencey Shelter

Activities Implemented and People Reached

100 (100%)

Target vs Reach

PEOPLE IN NEED
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PEOPLE REACHED
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13K
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Age/Gender Breakdown
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Title Title
Title

Activities Implemented and People ReachedTarget vs Reach
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93%
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Aid Delivery Modalities
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17K (100%)
Non Food Items Emergencey Shelter

Rental Subsidy Winterization Support
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Aid Delivery Modalities
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Aid Delivery Modalities

Title Title
Title

Population Groups Assisted
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Aid Delivery Modalities
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Shelter Cluster Coordination Structure (as of December 2021) ShelterCluster.org
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter

Shelter Cluster Yemen

Esam Al-Duais (UNHCR)

+967774902126
aden.yemen@sheltercluster.org 

sanaa.yemen@sheltercluster.org

Al HudaydahSana’a
Aden - covering Aden,
Al Mukalla hubs , Marib 
and South Taizz  

Ibb - cover Ibb
and North Taizz 

Sa’adah

ibb.yemen@sheltercluster.org

Sameer Salah (UNHCR)
+967712225302
saadah.yemen@sheltercluster.org 

Saleem Al Azazi (NRC)
+9677772665677
taizz.yemen@sheltercluster.org

Omar Al Ragawi (UNHCR)
+967712225133

Alezz Bin Abdulsalam (UNHCR)
+967770506000

Shared Locations

Al Hudaydah-Aden
Taizz - Aden

Sana’a-Aden

“The boundaries and names shown and the designations used on this map do not imply official endorsement or acceptance by the United Nations.”                                                 
Source:  Cluster Coordination team.    Feedback:  im.yemen@sheltercluster.org                http://www.sheltercluster.org      Twitter: @shelterclustye

alhudaydah.yemen@sheltercluster.org 

Helal Ahmed (UNHCR)
+967712225086

Monir AlSobari (UNHCR)

Deputy National Cluster Coordinator

Mobile: +967712225045

Email: depcoord.yemen@sheltercluster.org

Ali Al-Eryani (UNHCR)

Information Manager

Mobile: +967712225122

Email: im.yemen@sheltercluster.org

John Wain (UNHCR)

National Cluster Coordinator

Email: coord.yemen@sheltercluster.org

Mobile: +967712225166

National Cluster Coordination Team

Sub-National Cluster Coordination Team

+
Abdullah Majladan (SHS)

967774791547
marib.yemen@sheltercluster.org 
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Shelter Cluster Yemen

sheltercluster.org/yemen

shelterclustye




